Kansas State Board of Healing Arts	
<b>Policy Title:</b> Approved postgraduate training programs for purposes of K.S.A. 40-3401(r)	Policy Number: #21-06
Author: General Counsel	Effective Date: June 11, 2021
Date Authored: June 28, 2021	Last Modified:
Responsible for Updates: General Counsel	Pending Executive Director Approval:⊠
	Yes□No

## **PURPOSE:**

The purpose of this policy is to establish "postgraduate training program[s] approved by the state board of healing arts" for purposes of K.S.A. 40-3401(r)(1)-(2). This policy is explicitly limited to the context of K.S.A. 40-3401(r)(1) and (2) and is intended to be a guidance document pursuant to K.S.A. 77-438.

## **AUTHORITY:**

K.S.A. 40-3401(r); K.S.A. 77-438.

## **POLICY/PROCEDURE:**

For purposes of K.S.A. 40-3401(r), the following are "postgraduate training program[s] approved by the board of healing arts":

- Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education ("ACGME")/American Osteopathic Association ("AOA") accredited residency training programs
- ACGME/AOA accredited fellowship training programs
- University of Kansas Medical Center ("KUMC") non-ACMGE accredited fellowship ("NAF") programs
- NAF fellowship programs that are affiliated with an ACGME accredited residency program and/or are approved by their respective specialty boards

Approved by the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts this 11th day of June 2021.

## KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Tucker Poling, Executive Director

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This policy is limited to the context of K.S.A. 40-3401(r)(1) and (2). For purposes of licensure, see K.S.A. 65-2833(e), K.S.A. 65-2873(b), and K.A.R. 100-6-2and KSBHA Board Policy #21-03, generally.